

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

—◆—
ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF KRISTIN BIEL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN MEDICAL
WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PATRICK ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL GROVER
BRENDAN JOHNSON
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
pelliot@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The existing <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> analysis protects the hard-won civil rights of American workers while the function-only test would not	5
a. The function-only test turns the ministerial exception into a ministerial presumption to the detriment of employees' civil rights.....	5
b. The function-only test is easily gamed and is not a bright line	8
c. The <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> totality of the circumstances analysis provides greater protection for employees while still respecting religious liberty	11
II. Adoption of the function-only test would immediately jeopardize civil rights protections for over one million health care workers.....	13
a. All employees at religious hospitals would be subject to the ministerial exception under the function-only test ...	15
b. Health care providers are not ministers, and, under <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , they would retain their civil rights protections.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jobe v. Commissioner</i> , No. 33686-83 (T.C. Mar. 21, 1985)	8
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , 769 F. App'x 460 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 19
<i>Penn v. New York Methodist Hosp.</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Rogers v. Salvation Army</i> , No. 14-12656, 2015 WL 2186007 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2015).....	8
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke's Episcopal Presbyterian Hosps.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	6
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (2018).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADVENT HEALTH, www.adventhealth.com/ (last visited Mar. 5, 2020).....	14
Derek Thompson, <i>Health Care Just Became the U.S.'s Largest Employer</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Jan. 9, 2018), https://bit.ly/39urLJu	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Effect of Hospital Jobs on Total Jobs in the State Economy Interactive Map</i> , AM. HOSP. ASS'N, https://www.aha.org/infographics/2018-06-05-effect-hospital-jobs-total-jobs-state-economy-interactive-map (last visited Mar. 5, 2020)	14
<i>Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services</i> , UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS (2018), https://bit.ly/2TfWnZw	17
HOSP. SISTERS HEALTH SYS., https://www.hshs.org/About-HSHS (last visited Mar. 5, 2020)	15
Julia Kaye, et al., <i>Healthcare Denied</i> , AM. CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION (2016), available at https://bit.ly/2VDn6Ru	16
Laura Dyrda, <i>100 of the largest hospitals and health systems in America</i> , BECKER'S HOSP. REV. (Sept. 12, 2019), https://www.beckershospitalreview.com/largest-hospitals-and-health-systems-in-america-2019.html	14
Lois Uttley and Christine Khaikin, <i>Growth of Catholic Hospitals and Health Systems</i> , MERGER WATCH 3 (2016), available at https://bit.ly/2PjOLD0	15, 16
MERCY, https://www.mercy.net/newsroom/mercy-quick-facts/ (last visited Mar. 5, 2020)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Protecting Your Ministry From Sexual Orientation Gender Identity Lawsuits</i> , ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM & ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION (2015), https://www.adflegal.org/forms/download-protect-your-ministry8, 9	9
<i>A Shared Statement of Identity</i> , CATHOLIC HEALTH ASS'N OF THE U.S., https://www.chausa.org/mission/a-shared-statement-of-identity (last visited Mar. 5, 2020).....17	17
U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS, USDL-19-157, EMPLOYMENT PROJECTIONS—2018-2028 (Sept. 4, 2019), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ecopro.pdf14	14
<i>U.S. Catholic Healthcare</i> , CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES (2019), www.chausa.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/cha_2019_miniprofile.pdf16	16
